JOMC 69
Journal of Materials and Construction Vol 16 No.01 (2026)
[14]. Juliana da C. Vianna, Sebastião A. L. de Andrade, Pedro C. G. da S. Vellasco
and Luís F. da C. Neves, “A Parametric Analysis of Composite Beams with T-
Perfobond Shear Connectors”, SDSS’Rio 2010 Stability and Ductility of Steel
Structures, pp. 879-886, September 8-10, 2010.
[15]. J.P.S. Cândido-Martins, L.F. Costa-Neves, P.C.G. da S. Vellasco, “Experimental
Evaluation of The Structural Response of Perfobond Shear Connectors”,

mortar, GNS was introduced in two different forms: powder (G-P) and
liquid (G-L), at concentrations of 0 %, 0.1 %, 0.5 %, 0.8 %, and 1 % by
weight of cement.
Figure 1. Graphene-based nanosheets
under powder (a) and liquid (b) forms.
 Maintaining consistency across all samples, the reference cement
mortar was prepared following the TCVN 6016:2011 standard [13][13],
with a mix ratio of cement: sand : water = 1 : 3 : 0.5 (equivalent to 450
g : 1350 g : 225 g). For the sample having GNS added, these ratios were
kept constant to ensure uniformity and reliable comparative analysis
across all samples.
 To investigate the effects of GNS on cementitious materials, GNS-
enhanced specimens were labeled as G-X-Y, where G represents
graphene-enhanced samples, X denotes the form of GNS: P (powder) or
L (liquid), and Y indicates the percentage by weight of cement. For
example, G-P-0.1 refers to a specimen with 0.1 % graphene powder in
mass (0.45 g) by cement weight, while G-L-0.5 refers to a sample
containing 0.5 % GNS liquid in mass. The control specimen G-0
contained no GNS. The selected dosage range (0.1–1.0 % by weight of
cement) was chosen based on previous studies, which indicate that

2.2. Experimental procedure
 To ensure uniform graphene dispersion in the cement matrix,
different dispersion techniques were applied. For GNS powder (G-P),
the required amount of GNS was pre-mixed with cement using a
mechanical mixer at 200 rpm for 5 minutes to improve distribution. For
graphene liquid (G-L), graphene was first sonicated for 30 minutes in
deionized water before being added to the mix, following
recommendations from previous studies [3]. Cement, sand and water
were then mixed in a mixer for 3 minutes to achieve homogeneity
before being poured into molds. The compositions of GNS-enhanced
cementitious specimens are presented in Table 1.
Table 1. Mix compositions of mortar specimens investigated.
Specimens Cement (g) GNS (%) Sand (g) Water (g)
G-0 450 0.0 1350 225
G-P-0.1 450 0.1 1350 225
G-P-0.3 450 0.3 1350 225
G-P-0.5 450 0.5 1350 225
G-P-0.8 450 0.8 1350 225
G-P-1.0 450 1.0 1350 225
G-L-0.1 450 0.1 1350 225
G-L-0.3 450 0.3 1350 225
G-L-0.5 450 0.5 1350 225
G-L-0.8 450 0.8 1350 225
G-L-1.0 450 1.0 1350 225
 Mortar specimens were cast in 50 mm cubic molds and
subjected to vibration for 30 seconds to remove air voids. After
casting, specimens were covered with plastic sheets to prevent